LMH6552
October 13, 2010
1.5 GHz Fully Differential Amplifier
General Description
The LMH6552 is a high performance fully differential amplifier
designed to provide the exceptional signal fidelity and wide
large-signal bandwidth necessary for driving 8 to 14 bit high
speed data acquisition systems. Using National's proprietary

Figure 8 shows the SFDR and SNR performance vs. frequen-
cy for the LMH6552 and ADC12DL080 combination circuit
with the ADC input signal level at −1 dBFS. The ADC12DL080
is a dual 12-bit ADC with maximum sampling rate of 80 MSPS.
The amplifier is configured to provide a gain of 2 V/V in single
to differential mode. An external band-pass filter is inserted in
series between the input signal source and the amplifier to
reduce harmonics and noise from the signal generator. In or-
der to properly match the input impedance seen at the
LMH6552 amplifier inputs, RM is chosen to match ZS || RT for
proper input balance.
30003540
FIGURE 8. LMH6552/ADC12DL080 SFDR and SNR
Performance vs. Frequency
Figure 9 shows a combination circuit of the LMH6552 driving
the ADC14DS105. The ADC14DS105 is a dual channel 14-
bit ADC with a sampling rate of 105 MSPS. The circuit in
Figure 9 has a 2nd order low-pass LC filter formed by the 620
nH inductor along with the 22 pF capacitor across the differ-
ential outputs of the LMH6552. The filter has a pole frequency

pling). See application note AN-236 for more details on the
sampling processes and application note AN-1393 'Using
High Speed Differential Amplifiers to Drive ADCs. For more
information regarding a particular ADC, refer to the particular
ADC datasheet for details.
TABLE 3. DIFFERENTIAL INPUT ADC's COMPATIBLE
WITH LMH6552 DRIVER
Product Number Max
Sampling
Rate
(MSPS)
Resolution Channels
ADC1173 15 8 SINGLE
ADC1175 20 8 SINGLE
ADC08351 42 8 SINGLE
ADC1175-50 50 8 SINGLE
ADC08060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC08L060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC08100 100 8 SINGLE
ADC08200 200 8 SINGLE
ADC08500 500 8 SINGLE
ADC081000 1000 8 SINGLE
ADC08D1000 1000 8 DUAL
ADC10321 20 10 SINGLE
ADC10D020 20 10 DUAL
ADC10030 27 10 SINGLE
ADC10040 40 10 DUAL
ADC10065 65 10 SINGLE
ADC10DL065 65 10 DUAL
ADC10080 80 10 SINGLE
ADC11DL066 66 11 DUAL
ADC11L066 66 11 SINGLE
ADC11C125 125 11 SINGLE
ADC11C170 170 11 SINGLE
ADC12010 10 12 SINGLE
ADC12020 20 12 SINGLE
ADC12040 40 12 SINGLE
ADC12D040 40 12 DUAL
ADC12DL040 40 12 DUAL
ADC12DL065 65 12 DUAL
ADC12DL066 66 12 DUAL
ADC12L063 63 12 SINGLE
ADC12C080 80 12 SINGLE
ADC12DS080 80 12 DUAL
ADC12L080 80 12 SINGLE
ADC12C105 105 12 SINGLE
ADC12DS105 105 12 DUAL
ADC12C170 170 12 SINGLE
ADC14L020 20 14 SINGLE
ADC14L040 40 14 SINGLE
ADC14C080 80 14 SINGLE
ADC14DS080 80 14 DUAL
ADC14C105 105 14 SINGLE
ADC14DS105 105 14 DUAL
ADC14155 155 14 SINGLE
17 www.national.com
L
M
H